
  							     

			 
				  
	

WASHINGTON HUSKY FOOTBALL
Game 4  •  vs. #1 Ohio State

Saturday, Sept. 27, 2025  •  Alaska Airlines Field at Husky Stadium (Capacity 70,183)        
Seattle, Wash.  •  Kickoff: 12:40 p.m. PT

CBS  •   Brad Nessler (pxp), Gary Danielson (analyst), Jenny Dell (sideline)

				  
	

 									       
					   

Washington (3-0, 0-0 Big Ten)
Head Coach: Jedd Fisch (Florida, ‘98)
	 at Washington: 9-7, 2nd season
	 Career: 25-29, 6th season
	 vs. Ohio State: 0-0
Assistant Coaches: Jimmie Dougherty (OC/QB), Ryan Walters 
(DC), Michael Switzer (OL), Jordan Paopao (TE), Kevin Cummings 
(WR), Scottie Graham (RB), Jason Kaufusi (RGC/DL), Brian Odom 
(ILB), John Richardson (DB), Taylor Mays (S), Aaron Van Horn 
(OLB), Chris Petrilli (STC)

WASHINGTON OFFENSE
Pos.	 No.	 Name 	 Yr., Ht., Wt., Hometown
LT	 50	 CARVER WILLIS......................................................... Sr., 6-5, 312, Durango, Colo.
	 77	 Maximus McCree........................................................................ Sr., 6-6, 302, Kansas City, Mo.
LG	 72	 JOHN MILLS OR...................................................Fr., 6-6, 325, San Francisco, Calif.
	 53	 PAKI FINAU......................................................... RS-Fr., 6-5, 310, Hesperia, Calif.
C	 66	 LANDEN HATCHETT................................................... Jr., 6-3, 315, Ferndale, Wash.
	 58	 Zachary Henning......................................................................So., 6-5, 310, Centennial, Colo.
RG	 56	 GEIREAN HATCHETT................................................. Sr., 6-4, 310, Ferndale, Wash.
	 73	 Champ Taulealea........................................................................... Fr., 6-5, 330, Milpitas, Calif. 
RT	 74	 DREW AZZOPARDI....................................................... Jr., 6-7, 315, Pacifica, Calif.
	 68	 Soane Faasolo.................................................................... So., 6-8, 330, East Palo Alto, Calif.
TE	 86	 DECKER DeGRAAF OR..............................................So., 6-4, 245, San Dimas, Calif.
	 88	 QUENTIN MOORE.....................................................Sr., 6-5, 260, Kenmore, Wash.
QB	 2	 DEMOND WILLIAMS Jr. .............................................. So., 5-11, 190, Chandler, Ariz.
	 15	 Kai Horton...................................................................................Sr., 6-4, 222, Carthage, Texas
TB	 1	 JONAH COLEMAN.......................................................Sr., 5-9, 220, Stockton, Calif. 
	 24	 Adam Mohammed......................................................................So., 6-0, 220, Glendale, Ariz.  
WR	 12	 DENZEL BOSTON..................................................... Jr., 6-4, 210, South Hill, Wash.
	 13	 Audric Harris..............................................................................So., 6-0, 190, Bellflower, Calif. 
WR	 5	 OMARI EVANS OR........................................................Sr., 6-0, 195, Killeen, Texas
	 7	 RAIDEN VINES-BRIGHT OR..............................................Fr., 6-1, 200, Tempe, Ariz.
WR	 3	 RASHID WILLIAMS OR..............................................So., 6-1, 190, Brentwood, Calif. 
	 81	 DEZMEN ROEBUCK....................................................... Fr., 5-11, 180, Marana, Ariz.
	 8	 Chris Lawson.......................................................................... Fr., 6-1, 185, San Francisco, Calif.

OHIO STATE DEFENSE
Pos.	 No.	 Name 	 Yr., Ht., Wt., Hometown
DE	 97 	 KENYATTA JACKSON JR. ...................................... Sr., 6-6, 265, Miami Gardens, Fla.
DT	 95	 TYWONE MALONE....................................................Sr., 6-4, 309, Jamesburg, N.J.
DT	 98	 KAYDEN McDONALD..................................................... Jr., 6-3, 326, Suwanee, Ga.
DE	 92	 CADEN CURRY....................................................... Sr., 6-3, 260, Greenwood, Ind.
LB	 8	 ARVELL REESE.........................................................Jr., 6-4, 243, Cleveland, Ohio
LB 	 0	 SONNY STYLES.....................................................Sr., 6-5, 243, Pickerington, Ohio
SAF	 2	 CALEB DOWNS........................................................... Jr., 6-0, 205, Hoschton, Ga.
CB	 3	 LORENZO STYLES JR. .......................................... Grad, 6-1, 195, Pickerington, Ohio
SAF	 18	 JAYLEN McCLAIN.........................................................So., 6-0, 201, Rahway, N.J.
CB	 7	 JERMAINE MATTHEWS...............................................Jr., 5-11, 190, Cincinnati, Ohio
CB	 1	 DAVISON IGBINOSUN....................................................... Sr., 6-2, 195, Union, N.J.
* Starters from previous game

WASHINGTON SPECIALISTS
Pos.	 No.	 Name 	 Yr., Ht., Wt., Hometown
FG/PAT	 95	 GRADY GROSS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Sr., 5-11, 210, Scottsdale, Ariz.
KO	 37	 ETHAN MOCZULSKI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            Jr., 5-11, 200, Spokane, Wash.
P/H	 45	 LUKE DUNNE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                So., 6-5, 218, Benalia, Australia
LS	 33	 RYAN KEAN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Jr., 6-2, 212, Corona, Calif.
PR	 12	 DENZEL BOSTON. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Jr., 6-4, 210, South Hill, Wash.
KOR	 24	 ADAM MOHAMMED. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             So., 6-0, 220, Glendale, Ariz.  
	 4	 JORDAN WASHINGTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      RS-Fr., 5-11, 185, Long Beach, Calif.

2025 Washington Schedule
Date		  Opponent	 Result/Time
Aug. 30		  COLORADO STATE (BTN)	 W, 38-21
Sept. 6		  UC DAVIS (BTN)	 W, 70-10
Sept. 20		 at Washington State (CBS)	 W, 59-24 
Sept. 27		 #1 OHIO STATE* (CBS)	 12:30 p.m. 
Oct. 4		  at Maryland* (BTN)	 12:30 p.m.
Oct. 10		  RUTGERS* (FS1)	 6:00 p.m.
Oct. 18		  at Michigan*	 TBA
Oct. 25		  ILLINOIS*	 TBA
Nov. 8		  at Wisconsin*	 TBA
Nov. 15		  PURDUE*	 TBA
Nov. 22		  at UCLA*	 TBA
Nov. 29		  OREGON*	 TBA
Time listed Pacific;  *denotes conference opponent

#1 Ohio State  (3-0, 0-0 Big Ten)
Head Coach: Ryan Day
	 at Ohio State: 73-10, 7th Season
	 Career: Same
	 vs. Washington: 0-0
Assistant Coaches: Larry Johnson (AHC/DL), Billy Fessler (QB), Matt 
Patricia (DC), Brian Hartline (OC/WR), Keenan Bailey (TE), James 
Laurinaitis (LB), Carlos Locklyn (RB), Tyler Bowen (RGC/OL), Matt 
Guerrieri (S/PGC), Tim Walton (CB/Co-DC)

2025 Ohio State Schedule 
Date		  Opponent	 Result/Time
Aug. 30		  #1 TEXAS (FOX)	 W, 14-7
Sept. 6		  GRAMBLING STATE (BTN)	 W, 70-0
Sept. 13		  OHIO (Peacock)	 W, 37-9
Sept. 27		  at Washington* (CBS)	 12:30 p.m.
Oct. 4		  MINNESOTA* (NBC)	 4:30 p.m.
Oct. 11		  at Illinois*	 TBA
Oct. 18		  at Wisconsin*	 TBA
Nov. 1		  PENN STATE*	 TBA
Nov. 8		  at Purdue*	 TBA
Nov. 15		  UCLA*	 TBA
Nov. 22		  RUTGERS*	 TBA
Nov. 29		  at Michigan*	 TBA
	Time listed Pacific;  *denotes conference opponent

Washington - Ohio State Series
Current Win Streak: Ohio State, W4
Last Ohio State Win in Seattle: 33-14 (9/15/07)
Last Ohio State Win: 28-23 (1/1/2019 - Rose Bowl)

Series Record: Ohio State leads, 9-3
Last Time: Ohio State won, 28-23 (1/1/2019 - Rose Bowl)
Last Time in Seattle: Ohio State won, 33-14 (9/15/07)

When The Huskies Have The Ball

OHIO STATE OFFENSE
Pos.	 No.	 Name 	 Yr., Ht., Wt., Hometown
LT	 67	 AUSTIN SIEREVELD......................................... Jr., 6-5, 325, Liberty Township, Ohio
LG	 51	 LUKE MONTGOMERY..................................................... Jr., 6-5, 312, Findlay, Ohio
C	 75	 CARSON HINZMAN.......................................... Grad, 6-5, 300, Spring Valley, Wisc.
RG	 77	 TEGRA TSHABOLA................................................Sr., 6-6, 322, West Chester, Ohio
RT	 70	 PHILIP DANIELS....................................................... Jr., 6-5, 315, Cincinnati, Ohio
TE	 89	 WILL KACMAREK.........................................................Sr., 6-6, 258, St. Louis, Mo.
QB	 10	 JULIAN SAYIN..........................................................So., 6-1, 208, Carlsbad, Calif.
RB	 20	 JAMES PEOPLES.................................................So., 5-10, 206, San Antonio, Texas
WR	 1	 BRANDON INNISS.................................................... Jr., 6-0, 199, Hollywood, Fla.
WR	 17	 CARNELL TATE...............................................................Jr., 6-3, 195, Chicago, Ill.
WR	 4	 JEREMIAH SMITH............................................... So., 6-3, 223, Miami Gardens, Fla.
* Starters from previous game

WASHINGTON DEFENSE
Pos.	 No.	 Name 	 Yr., Ht., Wt., Hometown
EDGE	 5	 ZACH DURFEE OR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Sr., 6-5, 258, Dawson, Minn.
	 91	 ISAIAH WARD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   Jr., 6-5, 235, Ontario, Calif.
	 44	 Hayden Moore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          So., 6-2, 230, Parker, Colo.
DL	 11	 TA’ITA’I UIAGALELEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           Sr., 6-4, 285, Costa Mesa, Calif.
	 92	 Bryce Butler. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    Jr., 6-5, 320, Toronto, Ont., Canada
	 77	 Simote Pepa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Sr., 6-3, 350, South Jordan, Utah.
DL	 54	 ANTERIO THOMPSON. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             Sr., 6-4, 310, Madison, Wis.	
	 90	 Elinneus Davis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      So., 6-3, 317, Moorhead, Minn.
	 97	 Logan Sagapolu. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          Sr., 6-2, 348, Lehi, Utah
EDGE	 48	 JACOB LANE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 Jr., 6-5, 260, Puyallup, Wash.
	 41	 Deshawn Lynch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        Sr., 6-5, 295, Folsom, Calif.
	 52	 Devin Hyde. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        Fr., 6-5, 255, Menlo Park, Calif.
LB	 3	 BUDDAH AL-UQDAH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Jr., 6-0, 237, South Central Los Angeles, Calif.
	 57	 Anthony Ward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        Jr., 6-0, 220, Ontario, Calif.
LB	 17	 DEVEN BRYANT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 So., 5-11, 230, Carson, Calif.
	 10	 Xe’ree Alexander . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     Jr., 6-2, 242, Auburn, Wash.
NICKEL	 0	 LEROY BRYANT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 So., 6-0, 185, Fairfield, Calif.
	 2	 Rahshawn Clark. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    RS-Fr., 6-0, 195, Seattle, Wash.
CB	 7	 EPHESIANS PRYSOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      Sr., 6-4, 195, Canyon Country, Calif.
	 26	 Elias Johnson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        RS-Fr., 6-2, 170, Tualatin, Ore.
CB	 8	 TACARIO DAVIS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Sr., 6-4, 200, Long Beach, Calif.
	 6	 Dylan Robinson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      Fr., 6-3, 205, La Verne, Calif.
S	 12	 ALEX McLAUGHLIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              Jr., 6-2, 200, Chandler, Ariz.
	 4	 CJ Christian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                              Sr., 6-1, 205, Normal, Ill.
S	 24	 MAKELL ESTEEN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               Sr., 6-1, 205, Hawthorne, Calif.
	 27	 Vincent Holmes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   So., 6-0, 190, San Jacinto, Calif.

OHIO STATE SPECIALISTS
Pos.	 No.	 Name 	 Yr., Ht., Wt., Hometown
K	 38	 JAYDEN FIELDING................................................. Sr., 6-2, 175, League City, Texas
PK	 38	 JAYDEN FIELDING................................................. Sr., 6-2, 175, League City, Texas
P	 42	 JOE McGUIRE................................................... Jr., 6-2, 210, Melbourne, Australia
LS	 43	 JOHN FERLMANN....................................................... Sr., 6-3, 232, Phoenix, Ariz.
KR	 1	 BRANDON INNISS.................................................... Jr., 6-0, 199, Hollywood, Fla.
PR	 1	 BRANDON INNISS.................................................... Jr., 6-0, 199, Hollywood, Fla.
* Starters from previous game

When The Buckeyes Have The Ball

UW Numerical Roster
	 0	 Leroy Bryant ....................................... CB 
	 0 	 Kevin Green Jr. ................................. WR 
	 1 	 Jonah Coleman (c) .............................RB 
	 2 	 Rahshawn Clark ................................. CB 
	 2 	 Demond Williams Jr. (c) ....................QB 
	 3 	 Buddah Al-Uqdah .............................. LB 
	 3 	 Rashid Williams ............................... WR 
	 4 	 CJ Christian ........................................... S 
	 4 	 Jordan Washington ...........................RB 
	 5 	 Zach Durfee (c) ..............................EDGE 
	 5 	 Omari Evans ..................................... WR 
	 6 	 Dylan Robinson .................................. CB 
	 7 	 Ephesians Prysock ............................. CB 
	 7 	 Raiden Vines-Bright......................... WR 
	 8 	 Tacario Davis ...................................... CB 
	 8 	 Chris Lawson .................................... WR 
	 9 	 Dash Beierly .......................................QB 
	 9 	 Jacob Manu ........................................ LB 
	 10 	 Xe’ree Alexander ................................ LB 
	 11 	 Marcus Harris .................................... WR 
	 11 	 Ta’ita’i Uiagalelei ............................... DL 
	 12	 Denzel Boston (c) ............................. WR 
	 12 	 Alex McLaughlin ................................... S 
	 13 	 Audric Harris .................................... WR 
	 14 	 Milton Hopkins Jr. ..........................EDGE 
	 15 	 Kai Horton ..........................................QB 
	 16 	 Ramonz Adams Jr. ............................. CB 
	 16 	 Justice Williams ............................... WR 
	 17 	 Deven Bryant ..................................... LB 
	 18 	 Rylon Dillard-Allen .............................. S 
	 19 	 Caleb Smith ........................................ DL 
	 21 	 Quaid Carr ...........................................RB 
	 21 	 Dyson McCutcheon .............................. S 
	 22 	 Jonathan Epperson Jr. ....................... LB 
	 23 	 Zydrius Rainey-Sale ........................... LB 
	 24 	 Makell Esteen (c) .................................. S 
	 24 	 Adam Mohammed .............................RB 
	 25 	 Donovan Robinson Jr. .......................... S 
	 26 	 Elias Johnson ...................................... CB 
	 27 	 Vincent Holmes .................................... S 
	 30 	 Kayden Greene ..................................... S 
	 31	 Luke Luchini ..................................... WR 
	 31 	 Paul Mencke Jr. ..................................... S 
	 32 	 Tristan Warner ..................................... S 
	 33 	 Ryan Kean ...........................................LS 
	 37 	 Ethan Moczulski .................................PK 
	 41 	 Deshawn Lynch ..............................EDGE 
	 44 	 Kade Eldridge ......................................TE 
	 44 	 Hayden Moore ................................EDGE 
	 45 	 Luke Dunne .......................................... P 
	 48 	 Jacob Lane ......................................EDGE 
	 49 	 Griffin Miller ....................................... LB 
	 50 	 Carver Willis ....................................... OL 
	 52 	 Devin Hyde .....................................EDGE 
	 53 	 Paki Finau ........................................... OL 
	 54 	 Parker Cross ........................................ OL
	 54 	 Anterio Thompson ............................. DL 
	 55 	 Victor Sanchez Hernandez ............EDGE 
	 56 	 Annas Davis ........................................ DL 
	 56 	 Geirean Hatchett ................................ OL 
	 57 	 Anthony Ward .................................... LB 
	 58 	 Zachary Henning ............................... OL 
	 66 	 Landen Hatchett (c) ........................... OL 
	 68 	 Soane Faasolo .................................... OL 
	 72 	 John Mills ............................................ OL 
	 73 	 Champ Taulealea ............................... OL 
	 74 	 Drew Azzopardi .................................. OL 
	 75 	 Lowen Colman-Brusa ........................ OL 
	 76 	 Elishah Jackett ................................... OL 
	 77 	 Maximus McCree ................................ OL 
	 77 	 Simote Pepa ....................................... DL 
	 81 	 Dezmen Roebuck ............................. WR 
	 83 	 Luke Gayton ..................................... WR 
	 86 	 Decker DeGraaf ...................................TE 
	 88 	 Quentin Moore ....................................TE 
	 90 	 Elinneus Davis .................................... DL 
	 91 	 Isaiah Ward ....................................EDGE 
	 92 	 Bryce Butler ........................................ DL 
	 94 	 Jayvon Parker ..................................... DL 
	 95 	 Grady Gross ........................................PK 
	 95 	 Armon Parker ..................................... DL 
	 97 	 Logan Sagapolu ................................. DL 
	 98 	 Omar Khan ......................................... DL 

GAME INFORMATION

2025 BIG TEN STANDINGS

Team	 Conference	 Overall
USC		  2-0	 4-0
Indiana	 1-0	 4-0
Iowa	 1-0	 3-1
Maryland	 1-0	 4-0
Michigan	 1-0	 3-1
Oregon	 1-0	 4-0
Minnesota	 0-0	 2-1
Ohio State	 0-0	 3-0
Penn State	 0-0	 3-0
Washington	 0-0	 3-0
UCLA	 0-0	 0-3
Illinois	 0-1	 3-1
Michigan State	 0-1	 3-1
Nebraska	 0-1	 3-1
Northwestern	 0-1	 1-2
Purdue	 0-1	 2-2
Rutgers	 0-1	 3-1
Wisconsin	 0-1	 2-2

MEDIA INFORMATION
Washington Communications Personnel
Assistant Athletic Director.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               Jeff Bechthold
Assistant Director . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          Hailee Roe

Ohio State Communcations Personnel
Associate Athletic Director. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Jerry Emig
Director. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  Mike Basford

AROUND THE CONFERENCE

THIS WEEK’S SCHEDULE

Saturday, September 27
USC at Illinois, 9:00 a.m. PT (FOX)
Rutgers at Minnesota, 9:00 a.m. PT (BTN)
Ohio State at Washington, 12:30 p.m. PT (CBS)
Indiana at Iowa, 12:30 p.m. PT (Peacock)
UCLA at Northwestern, 12:30 p.m. PT (BTN)
Oregon at Penn State, 4:30 p.m. PT (NBC)

OSU Numerical Roster
	 0	 Sonny Styles (c)...................................... LB
	 1	 Davison Igbinosun..................................CB
	 1	 Brandon Inniss (c)................................ WR
	 2	 Caleb Downs (c)....................................SAF
	 3	 Lincoln Kienholz......................................QB
	 3	 Lorenzo Styles Jr. ...................................CB
	 4	 Jeremiah Smith..................................... WR
	 5	 Mylan Graham....................................... WR
	 5	 Aaron Scott Jr.  .......................................CB
	 6	 Devin Sanchez.........................................CB
	 7	 Phillip Bell............................................. WR
	 7	 Jermaine Mathews.................................CB
	 8	 Arvell Reese............................................ LB
	 9	 Malik Hartford.......................................SAF
	 9	 Tavien St. Clair.........................................QB
	 10	 Faheem Delane.....................................SAF
	 10	 Julian Sayin.............................................QB
	 11	 C.J. Hicks..................................................DE
	 11	 Quincy Porter........................................ WR
	 12	 C.J. Donaldson.........................................RB
	 12	 Bryce West...............................................CB
	 13	 Miles Lockhart.........................................CB
	 13	 Bryson Rodgers..................................... WR
	 14	 Beau Atkinson.........................................DE
	 15	 Zion Grady...............................................DE
	 15	 Jelani Thurman....................................... TE
	 16	 Keenan Nelson Jr..................................SAF
	 17	 TJ Alford................................................... LB
	 17	 Carnell Tate............................................ WR
	 18	 Jaylen McClain.......................................SAF
	 19	 Nick McLarty..............................................P
	 19	 Jordyn Woods.........................................CB
	 20	 James Peoples........................................RB
	 20	 Riley Pettijohn........................................ LB
	 23	 Garrett Stover.......................................... LB
	 24	 Samuel Dixon..........................................RB
	 24	 DeShawn Stewart.................................SAF
	 25	 Ty Howard............................................... LB
	 25	 Bo Jackson...............................................RB
	 26	 Payton Pierce.......................................... LB
	 28	 Stanley Jackson Jr. .................................RB
	 28	 Leroy Roker...........................................SAF
	 29	 Glorien Gough.........................................CB
	 32	 Isaiah West..............................................RB
	 33	 Eli Lee....................................................... LB
	 34	 Bukari Miles Jr.........................................CB
	 34	 Brennen Schramm................................ WR
	 35	 Collin Johnson..........................................LS
	 37	 Zach Hayes.............................................. LB
	 38	 Jayden Fielding.........................................K
	 38	 Eli Riggs................................................... LB
	 39	 Joey Velazquez....................................... LB
	 41	 Grant Mills.................................................LS
	 42	 Joe McGuire...............................................P
	 43	 John Ferlmann.........................................LS
	 43	 Diante Griffin...........................................CB
	 44	 Epi Sitanilei..............................................DE
	 46	 Ryan Rudzinski.....................................SAF
	 48	 Logan George..........................................DE
	 50	 Alec Delsignore....................................... LB
	 51	 Luke Montgomery.................................. OL
	 52	 Josh Mickens...........................................DE
	 53	 Will Smith Jr. .......................................... DT
	 54	 Dylan Furshman...................................... LB
	 55	 Dominic Kirks..........................................DE
	 56	 Isaiah Kema............................................. OL
	 58	 Gabe Van Sickle....................................... OL
	 62	 Josh Padilla............................................. OL
	 64	 Simon Lorentz......................................... OL
	 65	 Justin Terry.............................................. OL
	 67	 Austin Siereveld (c)................................ OL
	 69	 Ian Moore................................................ OL
	 70	 Phillip Daniels......................................... OL
	 71	 Jayvon McFadden................................... OL
	 72	 Deontae Armstrong................................ OL
	 74	 Carter Lowe............................................. OL
	 75	 Carson Hinzman...................................... OL
	 76	 Jake Cook................................................. OL
	 77	 Tegra Tshabola........................................ OL
	 78	 Ethan Onianwa........................................ OT
	 82	 David Adolph........................................ WR
	 83	 Nate Roberts........................................... TE
	 84	 Dorian Williams.................................... WR
	 85	 Bennett Christian.................................... TE
	 86	 Max Klare................................................. TE
	 87	 Brody Lennon.......................................... TE
	 88	 Trajen Odom............................................ DT
	 89	 Will Kacmarek......................................... TE
	 90	 Eric Mensah............................................. DT
	 91	 Jarquez Carter......................................... DT
	 92	 Caden Curry.............................................DE
	 95	 Tywone Malone Jr. ................................. DT
	 96	 Jackson Courville......................................K
	 96	 Eddrick Houston......................................DE
	 97	 Kenyatta Jackson Jr. ..............................DE
	 98	 Kayden McDonald................................... DT

Postgame Interview Procedure
Postgame interviews with Jedd Fisch and select UW players and coaches are conducted in the assembly room that is located up the northwest 
tunnel (UW player entrance). Visiting team interviews will take place in the old photo workroom located field level in the southeast corner 
adjacent to the visiting locker room. The press box will serve as the postgame work area. 



2025 WASHINGTON HUSKIES ALPHABETICAL ROSTER 2025 OHIO STATE BUCKEYES ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

Ramonz Adams Jr. ............. ruh-MOANS
Deji Ajose ............................DAY-zyee / uh-JOSE-ee
Xe’Ree Alexander ............... EX-ree
Taariq Al-Uqdah ................. tuh-REEK / al-OOK-duh
Drew Azzopardi .................. azz-uh-PARR-dee
Dash Beierly ....................... BY-er-lee
Davit Boyajyan ................... duh-VEET / boy-AH-zyun
Deven Bryant ...................... like “Devin”
Rahshawn Clark ................. ruh-SHAWN
D’Aryhian Clemons ............. like “Darien”
Lowen Colman-Brusa ........ LOWE-un / BROO-suh
Annas Davis ........................ uh-NOSS
Elinneus Davis .................... ill-ENN-ee-us
Tacario Davis....................... tuh-CAR-ee-oh
Decker DeGraaf ...................duh-GRAFF
Makell Esteen ......................muh-KELL
Soane Faasolo .................... so-AH-nee / fah-ah-SO-low

Paki Finau ........................... PAH-kee / FEE-now
Audric Harris .......................ODD-rick
Geirean Hatchett ................GARE-un
Justin Hylkema ...................HILL-kuh-muh
Elishah Jackett .................... jah-KETT
Shea Kuykendall ................ KIGH-ken-dall
Luke Luchini ........................ loo-CHEE-nee
Paul Mencke Jr. ...................MENK-ee
Baron Naone ......................nah-OH-nee
Simote Pepa ....................... sih-MOE-tay PEPP-uh
Ephesians Prysock ............. ee-FEES-ee-uns
Zaydrius Rainey-Sale ......... ZAY-dree-us / Rainy Sail
Logan Sagapolu ................. sah-guh-PO-loo
Jack Shaffer ........................ like “Schaeffer”
Champ Taulealea ............... TOW-LAY-uh-LAY-uh
.............................................first syllable rhymes with “how”
Ta’ita’i Uiagalelei ................ TY-ty / oo-ee-UNG-guh-luh-LAY

WASHINGTON PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Bodpen Miller...........................BOD-pen
Ethan Onianwa.........................OH-nee-on-wah
Josh Padilla..............................puh-DEE-uh
Arvell Reese..............................R-vell
Austin Siereveld.......................SAIR-uh-veld
Epi Sitanilei............................... sit-TAWN-ee-lay
Tavien St. Clair.......................... TAY-vee-on
Gavin Thobe............................. THO-bee
Ahmed Tounkara...................... TON-car-uh
Jelani Thurman........................ juh-LAH-nee
Tegra Tshabola......................... TAY-gruh sha-BO-las 

OHIO STATE PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Jarquez Carter.......................... JAR-kwez
Faheem Delane........................ fuh-HEEM duh-LANE
Alec Delsignore........................DEL-sih-nore
Jayden Fielding........................ FEEL-ding
Ian Gecse..................................GET-chuh
Glorian Gough..........................GO
Cody Haddad............................HUH-dodd
Davison Igbinosun................... IG-bih-no-son
Omar Jah.................................. JAW
Will Kacmare............................  KAZ-mare-ik
Lincoln Kienholz.......................KEEN-holts
Tywone Malone........................ TIE-wahn

For links to both teams’ game notes, coverage of today’s 
game, live stats links and much more, go to:

GoHuskies.com/PressBox

	 No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Exp.	 Hometown (HS/Last School)
	 16 	 Ramonz Adams Jr. 	 CB 	 6-1 	 175 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Smithville, Texas (Bastrop)
	 82 	 Deji Ajose 	 WR 	 6-2 	 200 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Hercules, Calif. (Bishop O’Dowd)
	 10 	 Xe’ree Alexander 	 LB 	 6-2 	 242 	 Jr. 	 TR 	 Auburn, Wash. (Kennedy Catholic/Idaho/UCF)
	 38 	 Trevor Allen 	 P 	 6-2 	 207 	 Jr. # 	 TR 	 Escondido, Calif. (Classical Academy/Adams State)
	 3 	 Taariq “Buddah” Al-Uqdah 	 LB 	 6-0 	 237 	 Jr. 	 TR 	 South Central Los Angeles, Calif. (City Honors/WSU)
	 67 	 Aidan Anderson 	 OL 	 6-4 	 320 	 So. # 	 SQ 	 Olympia, Wash. (North Thurston)
	 74 	 Drew Azzopardi 	 OL 	 6-7 	 315 	 Jr. # 	 1V 	 Pacifica, Calif. (Junipero Serra/San Diego State)
	 9 	 Dash Beierly 	 QB 	 6-1 	 216 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Temecula, Calif. (Mater Dei)
	 12 	 Denzel Boston 	 WR 	 6-4 	 210 	 Jr. # 	 3V 	 South Hill, Wash. (Emerald Ridge)
	 71 	 Davit Boyajyan 	 OL 	 6-5 	 310 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Clovis, Calif. (Clovis North)
	 17 	 Deven Bryant 	 LB 	 5-11 	 230 	 So. # 	 2V 	 Carson, Calif. (St. John Bosco)
	 0 	 Leroy Bryant 	 CB 	 6-0 	 185 	 So. # 	 2V 	 Fairfield, Calif. (Angelo Rodriguez)
	 35 	 Jace Burton 	 WR 	 5-10 	 165 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Portland, Ore. (Jesuit)
	 92 	 Bryce Butler 	 DL 	 6-5 	 320 	 Jr. # 	 RS 	 Toronto, Canada (St. Thomas More/Garden City CC)
	 21 	 Quaid Carr 	 RB 	 5-11 	 190 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Riverside, Calif. (Servite)
	 4 	 CJ Christian 	 S 	 6-1 	 205 	 Sr. # 	 TR 	 Normal, Ill. (Normal Community/Iowa Central CC/FIU)
	 2 	 Rahshawn Clark 	 CB 	 6-0 	 195 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Seattle, Wash. (Garfield)
	 28 	 D’Aryhian Clemons 	 CB 	 6-0 	 185 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Spanaway, Wash. (Spanaway Lake)
	 1 	 Jonah Coleman 	 RB 	 5-9 	 220 	 Sr. 	 1V 	 Stockton, Calif. (Lincoln/Arizona)
	 75 	 Lowen Colman-Brusa 	 OL 	 6-4 	 315 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Seattle, Wash. (Kennedy Catholic)
	 54 	 Parker Cross 	 OL 	 6-2 	 290 	 So. # 	 SQ 	 Seattle, Wash. (Seattle Prep)
	 89 	 Charlie Crowell 	 TE 	 6-5 	 250 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Bend, Ore. (Summit)
	 56 	 Annas Davis 	 DL 	 6-2 	 290 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Rancho Cucamonga, Calif. (Tustin)
	 90 	 Elinneus Davis 	 DL 	 6-3 	 317 	 So. # 	 1V 	 Moorhead, Minn. (Moorhead)
	 99 	 Russell Davis II 	 EDGE 	 6-3 	 225 	 Jr. # 	 RS 	 Chandler, Ariz. (Hamilton/Arizona)
	 8 	 Tacario Davis 	 CB 	 6-4 	 200 	 Sr. 	 TR 	 Long Beach, Calif. (Millikan)
	 86 	 Decker DeGraaf 	 TE 	 6-4 	 245 	 So. 	 1V 	 San Dimas, Calif. (Glendora)
	 18 	 Rylon Dillard-Allen 	 S 	 6-0 	 180 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Phoenix, Ariz. (Mountain Pointe)
	 45 	 Luke Dunne 	 P 	 6-5 	 218 	 So. # 	 TR 	 Benalla, Australia (Benalla P-12 College/Oregon)
	 5 	 Zach Durfee 	 EDGE 	 6-5 	 258 	 Sr. # 	 1V 	 Dawson, Minn. (Dawson-Boyd/Univ. of Sioux Falls)
	 44 	 Kade Eldridge 	 TE 	 6-4 	 250 	 So. # 	 TR 	 Lynden, Wash. (Lynden Christian/USC)
	 22	 Jonathan Epperson Jr. 	 LB 	 6-0 	 225 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Meridian, Miss. (Auburn Riverside (Wash.))
	 24 	 Makell Esteen 	 S 	 6-1 	 205 	 Sr. # 	 4V 	 Hawthorne, Calif. (Lawndale)
	 5 	 Omari Evans 	 WR 	 6-0 	 195 	 Sr. 	 TR 	 Killeen, Texas (Shoemaker/Penn State)
	 68 	 Soane Faasolo 	 OL 	 6-8 	 330 	 So. # 	 1V 	 East Palo Alto, Calif. (Menlo-Atherton)
	 53 	 Paki Finau 	 OL 	 6-5 	 310 	 Fr. # 	 1V 	 Hesperia, Calif. (Oak Hills)
	 78 	 Jake Flores 	 OL 	 6-5 	 300 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Mission Viejo, Calif. (JSerra Catholic)
	 83 	 Luke Gayton 	 WR 	 6-1 	 195 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Palos Verdes Estates, Calif. (Palos Verdes)
	 0 	 Kevin Green Jr. 	 WR 	 5-11 	 165 	 Jr. # 	 SQ 	 Mission Hills, Calif. (Bishop Alemany/Arizona)
	 30 	 Kayden Greene 	 S 	 6-2 	 185 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Sammamish, Wash. (Eastside Catholic)
	 95 	 Grady Gross 	 PK 	 5-11 	 210 	 Sr. 	 3V 	 Scottsdale, Ariz. (Horizon)
	 13 	 Audric Harris 	 WR 	 6-0 	 190 	 So. 	 1V 	 Bellflower, Calif. (Bishop Gorman (Nev.))
	 11 	 Marcus Harris 	 WR 	 6-1 	 190 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Eastvale, Calif. (Mater Dei)
	 56 	 Geirean Hatchett 	 OL 	 6-4 	 310 	 Sr. # 	 TR 	 Ferndale, Wash. (Ferndale/Washington/Oklahoma)
	 66 	 Landen Hatchett 	 OL 	 6-3 	 315 	 Jr. 	 1V 	 Ferndale, Wash .(Ferndale)
	 58 	 Zachary Henning 	 OL 	 6-5 	 310 	 So. # 	 1V 	 Centennial, Colo. (Grandview)
	 27 	 Vincent Holmes 	 S 	 6-0 	 190 	 So. # 	 2V 	 San Jacinto, Calif. (San Jacinto)
	 14 	 Milton Hopkins Jr. 	 EDGE 	 6-4 	 240 	 Sr. # 	 2V 	 Seattle, Wash. (O’Dea)
	 15 	 Kai Horton 	 QB 	 6-4 	 222 	 Sr. # 	 TR 	 Carthage, Texas (Carthage/Tulane)
	 52 	 Devin Hyde 	 EDGE 	 6-5 	 255 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Menlo Park, Calif. (Menlo-Atherton)
	 70 	 Justin Hylkema 	 OL 	 6-8 	 328 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Santa Clara, Calif. (Wilcox)
	 76 	 Elishah Jackett 	 OL 	 6-7 	 270 	 So. # 	 SQ 	 Orange, Calif. (El Modena)
	 26 	 Elias Johnson 	 CB 	 6-2 	 170 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Tualatin, Ore. (Jesuit)
	 33 	 Ryan Kean 	 LS 	 6-2 	 212 	 Jr. # 	 TR 	 Corona, Calif. (Centennial/Utah Tech)
	 98 	 Omar Khan 	 DL 	 6-3 	 315 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Cypress, Texas (Bridgeland)
	 48 	 Jacob Lane 	 EDGE 	 6-5 	 260 	 Jr. 	 2V 	 Puyallup, Wash. (Emerald Ridge)
	 8 	 Chris Lawson 	 WR 	 6-1 	 185 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 San Francisco, Calif. (Archbishop Riordan)
	 31 	 Luke Luchini 	 WR 	 6-1 	 200 	 So. # 	 SQ 	 Meridian, Idaho (Rocky Mountain)
	 41 	 Deshawn Lynch 	 EDGE 	 6-5 	 295 	 Sr. # 	 1V 	 Folsom, Calif. (Folsom/Sacramento State)
	 93 	 Dominic Macon 	 DL 	 6-3 	 310 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Savannah, Ga. (Adrienne C. Nelson (Ore.))
	 9 	 Jacob Manu 	 LB 	 5-11 	 225 	 Sr. 	 TR 	 Santa Ana, Calif. (Servite/Arizona)
	 77 	 Maximus McCree 	 OL 	 6-6 	 302 	 Sr. # 	 1V 	 Kansas City, Mo. (Grandview/Maryland/Iowa Central CC)
	 21 	 Dyson McCutcheon 	 S 	 5-11 	 182 	 Sr. # 	 3V 	 Claremont, Calif. (Bishop Amat)
	 12 	 Alex McLaughlin 	 S 	 6-2 	 200 	 Jr. 	 TR 	 Chandler, Ariz. (Hamilton/Northern Arizona)
	 29 	 Julian McMahan 	 RB 	 6-2 	 225 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 San Ramon, Calif. (Monte Vista)
	 10 	 Treston “Kini” McMillan 	 QB 	 6-0 	 210 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Mililani, Hawai’i (Mililani)
	 31 	 Paul Mencke Jr. 	 S 	 6-2 	 195 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Cibolo, Texas (Samuel Clemens)
	 49 	 Griffin Miller 	 LB 	 6-2 	 225 	 Jr. # 	 SQ 	 Sammamish, Wash. (Eastlake)
	 72 	 John Mills 	 OL 	 6-6 	 325 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 San Francisco, Calif. (St. Ignatius)
	 37 	 Ethan Moczulski 	 PK 	 5-11 	 200 	 Jr. # 	 TR 	 Spokane, Wash. (Mt. Spokane/Texas A&M/Illinois)
	 24 	 Adam Mohammed 	 RB 	 6-0 	 220 	 So. 	 1V 	 Glendale, Ariz. (Apollo)
	 32 	 Ryken Moon 	 RB 	 5-11 	 205 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Bellevue, Wash. (Bellevue)
	 44 	 Hayden Moore 	 EDGE 	 6-2 	 230 	 So. # 	 SQ 	 Parker, Colo. (Regis Jesuit/Michigan)
	 88 	 Quentin Moore 	 TE 	 6-5 	 260 	 Sr. # 	 2V 	 Kenmore, Wash. (Inglemoor/Independence (Kan.) CC)
	 85 	 Baron Naone 	 TE 	 6-4 	 250 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 West Linn, Ore. (West Linn)
	 95 	 Armon Parker 	 DL 	 6-3 	 320 	 Jr. # 	 SQ 	 Detroit, Mich. (Fordson)

	 No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Exp.	 Hometown (HS/Last School)
	 94 	 Jayvon Parker 	 DL 	 6-3 	 330 	 Jr. # 	 3V 	 Detroit, Mich. (Fordson)
	 77 	 Simote Pepa 	 DL 	 6-3 	 350 	 Sr. # 	 TR 	 South Jordan, Utah (Bingham/Utah)
	 7 	 Ephesians Prysock 	 CB 	 6-4 	 195 	 Sr. 	 1V 	 Canyon Country, Calif. (Bishop Alemany/Arizona)
	 23 	 Zaydrius Rainey-Sale 	 LB 	 6-3 	 225 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Tacoma, Wash. (Bethel)
	 6 	 Dylan Robinson 	 CB 	 6-3 	 205 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 La Verne, Calif. (Bonita)
	 25 	 Donovan Robinson Jr. 	 S 	 6-3 	 225 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Chicago, Ill. (Loyola Academy)
	 81 	 Dezmen Roebuck 	 WR 	 5-11 	 180 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Marana, Ariz. (Marana)
	 97 	 Logan Sagapolu 	 DL 	 6-2 	 348 	 Sr. # 	 1V 	 Lehi, Utah (Skyridge/Oregon/Miami (Fla.))
	 55 	 Victor Sanchez-Hernandez 	 EDGE 	 6-5 	 255 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Mukilteo, Wash. (Kamiak)
	 65 	 Jack Shaffer 	 OL 	 6-6 	 330 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Bismarck, N.D. (Bismarck)
	 45 	 Austin Simmons 	 TE 	 6-5 	 245 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Albany, Ore. (West Albany)
	 19 	 Caleb Smith 	 DL 	 6-5 	 270 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Birmingham, Ala. (Parker)
	 84 	 Hunter Solwold 	 LS 	 6-3 	 240 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Fallston, Md. (Fallston)
	 73 	 Champ Taulealea 	 OL 	 6-5 	 330 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Milpitas, Calif. (Valley Christian)
	 54 	 Anterio Thompson 	 DL 	 6-4 	 310 	 Sr. # 	 TR 	 Madison, Wis. (Hempstead/Iowa Western/Iowa/WMU)
	 11 	 Ta’ita’i Uiagalelei 	 DL 	 6-4 	 285 	 Sr. 	 TR 	 Costa Mesa, Calif. (Mater Dei/Arizona)
	 7 	 Raiden Vines-Bright 	 WR 	 6-1 	 200 	 Fr. 	 HS 	 Tempe, Ariz. (IMG Academy (Fla.))
	 25 	 Beck Walker 	 RB 	 6-1 	 215 	 Jr. 	 JC 	 Sammamish, Wash. (Skyline/Golden West JC)
	 57 	 Anthony Ward 	 LB 	 6-0 	 220 	 Sr. # 	 1V 	 Ontario, Calif. (Colony/Arizona)
	 91 	 Isaiah Ward 	 EDGE 	 6-5 	 235 	 Jr. # 	 1V 	 Ontario, Calif. (Colony/Arizona)
	 32 	 Tristan Warner 	 S 	 6-1 	 205 	 Jr. # 	 1V 	 Tacoma, Wash. (Bellarmine Prep)
	 4 	 Jordan Washington 	 RB 	 5-11 	 185 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Long Beach, Calif. (Long Beach Jordan)
	 2 	 Demond Williams Jr. 	 QB 	 5-11 	 190 	 So. 	 1V 	 Chandler, Ariz. (Basha)
	 16 	 Justice Williams 	 WR 	 6-4 	 212 	 Fr. # 	 RS 	 Westlake Village, Calif. (Oaks Christian)
	 3 	 Rashid Williams 	 WR 	 6-1 	 190 	 So. # 	 1V 	 Brentwood, Calif. (Pittsburg)
	 50 	 Carver Willis 	 OL 	 6-5 	 312 	 Sr. # 	 TR 	 Durango, Colo. (Durango/Kansas State)
    
			   # - has utilized a redshirt season 

	 No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Elg.	 Hometown / HS / Last School	
	 82	 David Adolph	 WR	 6-5	 210	 Sr.	 1	 Dublin, Ohio / Jerome 
	 17	 TJ Alford	 LB	 6-1 	 233	 Fr.	 4	 Port Saint Lucie, Fla./Vero Beach
	 72	 Deontae Armstrong	 OL	 6-6	 305	 So.	 4	 Lakewood, Ohio / St. Edward
	 73	 Davontae Armstrong	 OL	 6-5	 314	 So.	 4	 Lakewood, Ohio / St. Edward
	 14	 Beau Atkinson	 DE	 6-6	 258	 Sr.	 2	 Raleigh, N.C. / UNC and Leesville Road
	 23	 Nolan Baudo 	 WR	 5-10	 180	 Jr.	 2	 Chicago, Ill. / Marist 
	 7	 Phillip Bell	 WR	 6-1	 200	 Fr.	 4	 Mission Viejo, Calif./Mission Viejo
	 6	 Eli Brickhandler	 QB	 6-1	 211	 Grad	 2	 Stockton, Calif. / Pittsburg H.S.
	 91	 Jarquez Carter	 DT	 6-1	 288	 Fr.	 4	 Newberry, Fla. / Newberry
	 85	 Bennett Christian	 TE	 6-6	 250	 Grad.	 2	 Acworth, Ga. / Altoona
	 76	 Jake Cook	 OL	 6-4	 306	 Fr.	 4	 Westerville, Ohio / Westerville North
	 96	 Jackson Courville	 K	 5-10	 185	 Jr.	 2	 Centerville, Ohio / Centerville 
	 92	 Caden Curry	 DE	 6-3	 260	 Sr.	 1	 Greenwood, Ind. / Center Grove 
	 70	 Phillip Daniels	 OL	 6-5	 315	 Jr.	 3	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Princeton / Minnesota 
	 10	 Faheem Delane	 SAF	 6-1	 210	 Fr.	 4	 Good Hope, Md. / Our Lady of Good Counsel
	 50	 Alec Delsignore	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 2	 Youngstown, Ohio / Cardinal Mooney
	 24	 Samuel Dixon	 RB	 5-11	 206	 So.	 4	 Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington North 
	 12	 C.J. Donaldson	 RB	 6-1	 232	 Sr.	 1	 Miami, Fla. / Gulliver Prep / West Virginia 
	 2	 Caleb Downs	 SAF	 6-0	 205	 Jr.	 2	 Hoschton, Ga. / Mill Creek / Alabama 
	 43	 John Ferlmann	 LS	 6-3	 232	 Sr.	 1	 Phoenix, Ariz. / Boulder Creek / Arizona State 
	 38	 Jayden Fielding	 K	 6-2	 175	 Sr.	 1	 League City, Texas / Clear Creek / IMG (Bradenton, Fla.)
	 54	 Dylan Furshman	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Fr.	 4	 Jupiter, Fla. / The Benjamin School 
	 57	 Ian Gecse	 OL	 6-4	 260	 Jr.	 2	 Grandview Heights, Ohio / Grandview Heights 
	 48	 Logan George	 DE	 6-4	 260	 Jr.	 2	 Pocatello, Idaho / Highland / Idaho State
	 63	 Julian Goines-Jackson	 OL	 6-1	 315	 Sr.	 1	 Zanesville, Ohio / Zanesville / Youngstown State   
	 29	 Glorien Gough	 CB	 5-10	 197	 Jr.	 2	 Palos Verdes Estates, Calif. / Mater Dei
	 15	 Zion Grady	 DE	 6-4	 258	 Fr.	 4	 Enterprise, Ala. / Enterprise
	 5	 Mylan Graham	 WR	 6-1	 195	 Fr.	 4	 Fort Wayne, Ind. / New Haven  
	 43	 Diante Griffin	 CB	 5-9	 187	 Sr.	 1	 Lima, Ohio / Lima Senior 
	 35	 Jaystin Gwinn	 SAF	 5-10	 206	 Fr.	 4	 Westerville, Ohio / Westerville Central
	 30	 Cody Haddad	 SAF	 5-11	 186	 Fr.	 4	 Cleveland, Ohio / St. Ignatius
	 9	 Malik Hartford	 SAF	 6-2	 200	 Jr.	 2	 West Chester, Ohio / Lakota West 
	 37	 Zach Hayes	 LB	 6-2	 222	 Sr.	 1	 La Grange Park, Ill. / Nazareth Academy
	 11	 C.J. Hicks	 DE	 6-3	 243	 Sr.	 1	 Dayton, Ohio / Archbishop Alter 
	 75	 Carson Hinzman	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Grad	 2	 Spring Valley, Wisc. / St. Croix Central
	 96	 Eddrick Houston	 DE	 6-3	 292	 So.	 3	  Atlanta, Ga. / Buford
	 25	 Ty Howard	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Sr.	 2	 Cleveland, Ohio / Villa Angela-St. Jos. / Duquesne 
	 1	 Davison Igbinosun	 CB	 6-2	 195	 Sr.	 1	 Union, N.J. / Union / Mississippi 
	 1	 Brandon Inniss	 WR	 6-0	 199	 Jr.	 2	 Hollywood, Fla. / American Heritage 
	 25	 Bo Jackson	 RB	 6-0	 217	 Fr.	 4	 Cleveland, Ohio / Villa Angela-St. Joseph
	 97	 Kenyatta Jackson Jr.	 DE	 6-6	 265	 Sr.	 2	 Miami Gardens, Fla. / Chaminade-Madonna Prep 
	 28	 Stanley Jackson Jr.	 RB	 5-11	 218	 So.	 3	 Westerville, Ohio / Westerville North
	 36	 Omar Jah	 CB	 5-11	 181	 Fr.	 4	 Lewis Center, Ohio / Olentangy
	 35	 Collin Johnson	 LS	 6-1	 222	 Sr.	 1	 New Albany, Ohio / New Albany
	 21	 Brenten “Inky” Jones	 SAF	 6-2	 210	 Sr.	 1	 Steubenville, Ohio / Steubenville
	 8	 De’Zie Jones	 WR	 5-10	 187	 Fr.	 4	 Wayne, N.J. / DePaul Catholic
	 89	 Will Kacmarek	 TE	 6-6	 258	 Sr.	 1	 St. Louis, Mo. / Mary Institute & St. Louis Country Day / Ohio U.
	 56	 Isaiah Kema	 OL	 6-3	 312	 Fr.	 4	 Lubbock, Texas / Frenship	
	 3	 Lincoln Kienholz	 QB	 6-2	 214	 Jr.	 3	 Pierre, S.D. / T.F. Riggs 
	 55	 Dominic Kirks	 DE	 6-4	 267	 So.	 4	 Cleveland, Ohio / Riverside
	 86	 Max Klare	 TE	 6-5	 243	 Jr.	 2	 Guilford, Ind. / St. Xavier (OH)/Purdue
	 88	 Max LeBlanc	 TE	 6-4	 242	 So.	 4	 Saint-Bruno, Quebec / Baylor (Tenn.) School 
	 33	 Eli Lee	 LB	 6-3	 227	 Fr.	 4	 Akron, Ohio / Archbishop Hoban
	 87	 Brody Lennon	 TE	 6-4	 230	 Fr.	 4	 Novelty, Ohio / Gilmour Academy
	 13	 Miles Lockhart	 CB	 5-9	 197	 So.	 4	 Chandler, Ariz. / Basha
	 80	 Shawn Lodge	 WR	 5-9	 182	 Sr.	 1	 Akron, Ohio / St. Vincent St. Mary / Presbyterian
	 64	 Simon Lorentz	 OL	 6-1	 285	 So.	 3	 Dover, Ohio / Dover
	 74	 Carter Lowe	 OL	 6-6	 313	 Fr.	 4	 Toledo, Ohio/Whitmer
	 16	 Mason Maggs*	 QB	 6-3	 226	 Sr.	 1	 Dublin, Ohio / Coffman
	 95	 Tywone Malone Jr.	 DT	 6-4	 309	 Sr.	 1	 Jamesburg, N.J. / Bergen Catholic / Mississippi 
	 7	 Jermaine Mathews	 CB	 5-11	 190	 Jr.	 2	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Winton Woods 
	 18	 Jaylen McClain	 SAF	 6-0	 201	 So.	 3	 Rahway, N.J. / Seton Hall Prep
	 98	 Kayden McDonald	 DT	 6-3	 326	 Jr.	 2	 Suwanee, Ga. / North Gwinnett
	 71	 Jayvon McFadden	 OL	 6-3	 295	 Fr.	 4	 Upper Marlboro, Md. / Riverside Baptist
	 42	 Joe McGuire	 P	 6-2	 210	 Jr.	 2	 Melbourne, Australia / Prokick Australia
	 19	 Nick McLarty	 P	 6-7	 255	 So.	 4	 Melbourne, Australia / Prokick Australia
	 90	 Eric Mensah	 DT	 6-2	 302	 So.	 4	 Stafford, Va. / Mountain View
	 52	 Josh Mickens	 DE	 6-3	 250	 Jr.	 3	 Indianapolis / Lawrence Central  
	 34	 Bukari Miles Jr.	 CB	 6-1	 192	 Fr.	 4	 West Chester, Ohio / Lakota West	
	 18	 Bodpegn Miller	 WR	 6-3	 196	 Fr.	 4	 Mansfield, Ohio / Ontario
	 41	 Grant Mills	 LS	 5-10	 223	 So.	 3	 Mooresville, N.C. / Cannon 
	 51	 Luke Montgomery	 OL	 6-5	 312	 Jr.	 2	 Findlay, Ohio / Findlay
	 69	 Ian Moore	 OL	 6-6	 312	 So.	 4	 New Palestine, Ind. / New Palestine
	 94	 Jason Moore	 DT	 6-6	 303	 Jr.	 3	 Ft. Washington, Md. / DeMatha Catholic 
	 16	 Keenan Nelson Jr.	 SAF	 6-0	 205	 Sr.	 2	 Philadelphia, Pa. / St. Joseph’s Prep
	 88	 Trajen Odom	 DT	 6-3	 295	 Fr.	 4	 Matthews, N.C. / Weddington

	 No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Elg.	 Hometown / HS / Last School	
	 78	 Ethan Onianwa	 OT	 6-7	 331	 Sr.	 1	 Katy, Texas / Cinco Ranch H.S. / Rice Univ.
	 62	 Josh Padilla	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Jr.	 3	 Huber Heights, Ohio / Wayne
	 20	 James Peoples	 RB	 5-10	 206	 So.	 3	 San Antonio / Veterans Memorial 
	 20	 Riley Pettijohn	 LB	 6-2	 231	 Fr.	 4	 McKinney, Texas/McKinney
	 26	 Payton Pierce	 LB	 6-1	 228	 So.	 3	 Lucas, Texas / Lovejoy
	 11	 Quincy Porter	 WR	 6-4	 210	 Fr.	 4	 New Milford, N.J. /Bergen Catholic
	 8	 Arvell Reese	 LB	 6-4	 243	 Jr.	 2	 Cleveland, Ohio / Glenville
	 38	 Eli Riggs	 LB	 6-3	 229	 So.	 3	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Indiana Hill
	 83	 Nate Roberts	 TE	 6-5	 240	 Fr.	 4	 Washington, Okla. /Washington
	 14	 Trey Robinette	 QB	 6-3	 189	 Fr.	 4	 Washington Court House, Ohio / Miami Trace
	 13	 Bryson Rodgers	 WR	 6-2	 192	 Jr.	 3	 Tampa, Fla. / Wiregrass Ranch 
	 21	 Anthony “Turbo” Rogers	 RB	 5-8	 198	 Fr.	 4	 Montgomery, Ala. / Carver
	 28	 Leroy Roker	 SAF	 6-0	 197	 So.	 4	 Fort Myers, Fla. / Bishop Verot
	 93	 Maxwell Roy	 DL	 6-3	 301	 Fr.	 4	 Philadelphia / St. Joseph’s Prep 
	 46	 Ryan Rudzinski	 SAF	 6-4	 214	 Jr.	 2	 Columbus, Ohio / Bishop Watterson  
	 6	 Devin Sanchez	 CB	 6-2	 198	 Fr.	 4	 Houston, Texas/North Shore 
	 10	 Julian Sayin	 QB	 6-1	 208	 So.	 4	 Carlsbad, Calif. / Carlsbad / Alabama 
	 34	 Brennen Schramm	 WR	 6-0	 190	 Jr.	 2	 Medina, Ohio / Medina  
	 5	 Aaron Scott Jr.	 CB	 6-0	 195	 So.	 3	 Springfield, Ohio / Springfield 
	 32	 JJ Sebert	 SAF	 5-11	 190	 So.	 3	 Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington North
	 67	 Austin Siereveld	 OL	 6-5	 325	 Jr.	 3	 Liberty Township, Ohio / Lakota East 
	 44	 Epi Sitanilei	 DE	 6-4	 239	 Fr.	 4	 Ontario, Calif. / St. John Bosco
	 4	 Jeremiah Smith	 WR	 6-3	 223	 So.	 4	 Miami Gardens, Fla. / Chaminade-Madonna Prep
	 53	 Will Smith Jr. 	 DT	 6-4	 292	 Jr.	 3	 Dublin, Ohio / Coffman 
	 9	 Tavien St. Clair	 QB	 6-4	 230	 Fr.	 4	 Bellefontaine, Ohio / Bellefontaine
	 24	 DeShawn Stewart	 SAF	 6-0	 199	 Fr.	 4	 Wayne, N.J. / DePaul Catholic
	 23	 Garrett Stover	 LB	 6-1	 228	 So.	 4	 Sunbury, Ohio / Big Walnut 
	 26	 Kolton Stover	 QB	 6-4	 198	 Fr.	 4	 Centerburg, Ohio / Highland
	 3	 Lorenzo Styles Jr.	 CB	 6-1	 195	 Grad	 1	 Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington Central / Notre Dame
	 0	 Sonny Styles	 LB	 6-5	 243	 Sr.	 1	 Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington Central 
	 17	 Carnell Tate	 WR	 6-3	 195	 Jr.	 2	 Chicago, Ill. / Marist / IMG Academy
	 65	 Justin Terry	 OL	 6-5	 324	 So.	 3	 Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington Central / West Virginia
	 49	 Gavin Thobe	 SAF	 6-2	 190	 Fr.	 4	 Bellbrook, Ohio / Bellbrook 
	 15	 Jelani Thurman	 TE	 6-6	 250	 Jr.	 3	 Fairburn, Ga. / Langston Hughes 
	 59	 Ahmed Tounkara	 DT	 6-0	 280	 So.	 3	 Dublin, Ohio / Scioto
	 77	 Tegra Tshabola	 OL	 6-6	 322	 Sr.	 2	 West Chester, Ohio / Lakota West 
	 58	 Gabe Van Sickle	 OL	 6-5	 316	 So.	 4	 Coopersville, Mich. / Coopersville
	 39	 Joey Velazquez	 LB	 5-11	 225	 Grad	 1	 Columbus, Ohio / DeSales / Michigan  
	 12	 Bryce West	 CB	 5-11	 197	 So.	 4	 Cleveland, Ohio / Glenville 
	 32	 Isaiah West	 RB	 5-10	 210	 Fr.	 4	 Philadelphia, Pa. /St. Joseph’s Prep 
	 84	 Dorian Williams	 WR	 6-2	 213	 So.	 3	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Princeton
	 81	 Damarion Witten	 WR	 6-3	 206	 So.	 4	 Cleveland, Ohio / Glenville
	 30	 Preston Wolfe	 WR	 6-1	 170	 So.	 3	 Columbus, Ohio / Hilliard Bradley / Indiana State
	 19	 Jordyn Woods	 CB	 6-4	 193	 Fr.	 4	 Cartersville, Ga. / Cartersville 


